

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**Before the**  
**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING**  
**File No. 3-16293**

**In the Matter of**

**LAURIE BEBO, and**  
**JOHN BUONO, CPA**

**Respondents.**

**RESPONDENT LAURIE BEBO'S OPENING BRIEF**  
**IN SUPPORT OF HER APPEAL TO THE COMMISSION**

Mark A. Cameli  
mcameli@reinhardtlaw.com  
Ryan S. Stippich  
rstippich@reinhardtlaw.com  
Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.  
1000 North Water Street  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 298-1000  
*Attorneys for Laurie A. Bebo*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
VIOLATIONS FOUND AND SANCTIONS IMPOSED WERE IMPROPER.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ALC And Ventas.....	1
The Challenged "Boilerplate" Language In ALC's Commission Filings .....	3
Events Prompting The Phone Call With Solari On January 20, 2009 (The "Solari Call").....	5
On The Solari Call , Ventas And ALC Reach An Understanding Regarding An Interpretation Of Ambiguous Lease Terms .....	6
Bebo Sent A February 4, 2009 Confirmatory Email To Solari (The "Solari Email") .....	10
Fonstad's Further Involvement In Approving ALC's Practice And Disclosure.....	11
ALC's Disclosure Committee Considered Employee-Leasing And Determined ALC's Statement Of Lease Compliance Was Appropriate .....	13
Bebo Understood ALC Disclosed The Basic, Key Facts To ALC's Outside Auditors .....	15
Bebo Disclosed The Basic, Key Facts About Employee-Leasing To ALC's Board .....	16
Ventas Sues ALC Regarding Alleged Resident Care Deficiencies, But Never Sues ALC Regarding Financial Covenant Violations .....	17
Milbank's Internal Investigation Resulted In The Board Taking No Action.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. The Section 10(b) Claim Should Be Dismissed Because The ALJ Erred As A Matter Of Law And Fact In Finding Material Misstatements. ....	18
A. The ALJ erred as a matter of law when it failed to accord substantial weight to the best evidence of materiality, Professor Smith's event study. ....	19
B. Bebo's direct involvement cannot convert an otherwise immaterial statement into a material one. ....	21
1. The ALJ's focus on "management integrity" effectively eliminates the materiality element.....	21

2.	The ALJ's focus on an accounting standard in a case not involving an alleged accounting misstatement was error.....	23
II.	The ALJ's Novel Application Of Scheme Liability Is Erroneous As A Matter Of Law. ....	25
A.	Because Bebo was the "maker" of the alleged misstatements, scheme liability does not apply.....	25
B.	No subsection of Rule 10b-5 can expand the scope of Section 10(b). ....	25
C.	Liability under Rule 10b-5(a) and (c) still requires a showing of traditional materiality. ....	27
D.	The Division's scheme liability theory does not satisfy the "in connection with" element under Section 10(b). ....	29
III.	The ALJ's Finding That ALC's Disclosures Contained A Misstatement Of Fact Was Erroneous As A Matter Of Law.....	33
A.	The ALJ Misapplied The <i>Omnicare</i> Standard For Proving The Falsity Of Opinion Statements. ....	33
B.	ALC Had No Obligation To Disclose How It Was Meeting The Lease Covenants.....	35
IV.	Bebo Did Not Act With Intent To Deceive Investors.....	38
A.	The ALJ ignored the effect of the context in which the Solari Call and Email occurred on Bebo's state of mind. ....	38
B.	The ALJ erred regarding the Solari Call.....	39
C.	The ALJ erred regarding the Solari Email.....	41
D.	No scienter where Bebo consulted with and relied on the advice of counsel and the disclosure process and committee Fonstad ran. ....	43
E.	No scienter where Bebo understood ALC disclosed the basic, key facts to ALC's outside auditors.....	45
F.	No personal financial motive.....	46

V.	Bebo Did Not Mislead GT.....	46
VI.	No Books And Records Violations Proven. ....	47
VII.	No Internal Controls Violations Proven. ....	47
VIII.	The ALJ Erred In Concluding That Rule 13a-14 Provided A Basis For A Separate And Independent Violation For Liability And Penalty Purposes. ....	49
IX.	The Sanctions Imposed By The ALJ Were Excessive, Contrary To the Law, And Unsupported By The Evidence. ....	49
	A.    Public interest factors do not support the imposition of civil penalties.....	49
	B.    Massive third-tier and second-tier penalties not warranted. ....	54
	C.    At most, Bebo should be subject to a single penalty for her single course of conduct.....	55
	<b>THIS ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND MUST BE DISMISSED .....</b>	<b>58</b>
X.	The Federal Law Enabling This Proceeding, Dodd-Frank Section 929P(a), Is Facially Unconstitutional. ....	58
	A.    Dodd-Frank Section 929P(a) violates Fifth Amendment equal protection. ....	59
	B.    Dodd-Frank Section 929P(a) violates Fifth Amendment substantive due process.....	61
XI.	The SEC's Chosen Forum Violates Article II Of The Constitution.....	62
XII.	The Initial OIP Was Legally Invalid, And So This Case Must Be Dismissed With Prejudice. ....	62
XIII.	This Administrative Proceeding Has Deprived Bebo Of Her Right To Procedural Due Process.....	64
	A.    The SEC's choice of forum prevented Bebo from compelling testimony from or cross-examining key witnesses.....	64
	B.    Other due process violations. ....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	passim
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966).....	65
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	67
<i>Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 837 F.2d 1099, 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	58
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973).....	67
<i>City of Westland Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5311196 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015).....	36
<i>Corban v. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1505693 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2015).....	36
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 343 (2005).....	56
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.</i> , 246 F.Supp.3d 52, 85-87 (D.D.C. 2017).....	39
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684, 698 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	65
<i>Flannery v. SEC</i> , 810 F.3d 1, 11-12, 14 (1st Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Fleming v. USDA</i> , 2021 WL 560743, *15-25 (Feb. 16, 2021) .....	68
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	68
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Util. Co.</i> , 228 F. 3d 154, 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824, 829-30 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gulf Can. Ltd.</i> , 2 S.C.R. 39, 57 (1980) .....	72
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504, 512 (1972).....	66
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F.Supp.2d 134, 138-40 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	22

<i>In re Coxon</i> , Release No. 140, 1999 WL 178558, *10 (Apr. 1, 1999) .....	59
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 36, 46-47 (1st Cir. 2005).....	37, 38
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. v. Sec. Litig.</i> , 339 F.Supp.2d 804, 916 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	29
<i>In re Franchard Corp.</i> , Rel. No. 33-4710, 1964 WL 67454 (July 31,1964) .....	23
<i>In re Huff Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2008) .....	54
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig.</i> , 10 F.Supp.2d 398, 410-11 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	22
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 2250472 (D.N.J. May 13, 2015).....	36
<i>In re Mohammed Riad &amp; Kevin Timothy Swanson</i> , Release No. 34-78049, 2016 WL 3226836, at *46 (June 13, 2016).....	61
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F.Supp.2d 472, 492-93 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	33, 35
<i>In re Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 245 F.Supp.3d 870, 909-10 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	40
<i>In re Radian Sec. Litig.</i> , 612 F.Supp.2d 594 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	54
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	72
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat'l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017).....	70
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161, 175 n.4 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Lonzollo v. Weinberger</i> , 534 F.2d 712, 714 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	72
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1094 (2019).....	26, 29
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044, 2055 (2018).....	69
<i>Malouf v. SEC</i> , 933 F.3d 1248, 1259 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	30
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551, 556 (1982).....	27, 28
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 334-35 (1976) .....	71
<i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 927 F.Supp.2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	50
<i>Monarch Beverage Co. v. Cook</i> , 861 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	66

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	29
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Contr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	35, 36
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	70
<i>Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Local Union 719 Pension Fund v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.</i> , 318 F.Supp.2d 146, 154-55 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	37
<i>Ponce v. SEC</i> , 345 F.3d 722, 726, 737 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	50
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462, 472-73 (1977) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Bankatlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 661 F. App'x 629 (11th Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>SEC v. BIC Real Estate Dev. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1740136, at *6 n. 2 (E.D. Cal. May 4, 2017).....	61
<i>SEC v. Blackout Media Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4051951, *2 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	61
<i>SEC v. e-Smart Techs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 583931 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2015) .....	47
<i>SEC v. Garfield Taylor, Inc.</i> , 134 F.Supp.3d 107, 110 (D.D.C. 2015).....	61
<i>SEC v. Harwyn Indus. Corp.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 943 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	47
<i>SEC v. Kelly</i> , 817 F.Supp.2d 340, 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>SEC v. Reyes</i> , 491 F.Supp.2d 906, 912 n.6 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	24
<i>SEC v. Riel</i> , 282 F.Supp.3d 499, 528–29 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	61
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833, 849 (2d Cir. 1968).....	31
<i>SEC v. Todd</i> , 642 F.3d 1207, 1219 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	51
<i>SEC v. World-Wide Coin Invs., Ltd.</i> , 567 F.Supp. 724, 747 (N.D. Ga. 1983).....	53
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813, 820 (2002).....	32
<i>Shofer v. Hack Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	71
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner</i> , 452 F.3d 1040, 1046 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	passim

<i>Simpson v. Homestore.com, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 33
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126, 1139 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	63
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148, 153 (2008).....	28
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	37
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Sandoval</i> , 557 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	68
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 941 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>United States v. Crysopt Corp.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 375 (D. Md. 1991).....	71
<i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1137 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	71
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	67
<i>United States v. Jensen</i> , 532 F.Supp.2d 1187, 1199 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	53
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642, 651 (1997).....	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	51
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Virgen-Ponce</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (E.D. Wash. 2018).....	70
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	35
<i>Warner Comm's, Inc. v. Murdoch</i> , 581 F.Supp.2d 1482, 1491-92 (D. Del. 1984) .....	27
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 19 (1967).....	72
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. Bader &amp; Dufty</i> , 627 F.2d 221, 223 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	33
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235, 243 (3d Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>Woodson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 855 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	71
<i>Zaluski v. United Am. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 527 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	39
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u(b) .....	65



15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)(1) .....	49
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a), (b) .....	56
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(b)(2) .....	55
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3 .....	63
15 U.S.C. § 78v.....	63
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	63
Exchange Act § 13 .....	47

**Other Authorities**

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants' (AICPA) <i>Statement on Auditing Standards</i> of 1973 .....	48
Carole B. Silver, <i>Penalizing Insider Trading: A Critical Assessment Of The Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984</i> , 1985 Duke L.J. 960, 960-63, 966 (1985).....	58
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 .....	58
Phyllis Diamond, <i>SEC's Hawke Defends Admin. Forum for Insider Cases</i> , Corp. Couns. Wkly., Oct. 22, 2014, at 323 .....	59
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538A (1977).....	34
SEC Release Notice, No. 17500, 1981 WL 36385 (Jan. 29, 1981).....	47
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99 (SAB-99), 64 Fed. Reg. 45,150 (Aug. 19, 1990) .....	23
<i>The Erosion of the Materiality Standard in the Enforcement of the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 62 Bus. Law. 317, 336 (2007) .....	24

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 201.1001 .....	55
17 C.F.R. § 201.101 .....	63
